
7

GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION
OF

FIVE-YEAR TRENDS
- -

TOTAL CASELOAD
AND

SELECTED CASE CATEGORIES
- -

CIRCUIT  COURTS OF ILLINOISD
IR

EC
TO

RY
 O

F 
CI

RC
U

IT
 C

LE
RK

S 
O

F 
IL

LI
N

O
IS

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 Ju

di
ci

al
   

   
   

   
 

Co
un

ty
   

   
   

   
   

   
 C

le
rk

 o
f t

he
 C

ou
rt

   
   

   
   

   
 M

ai
lin

g 
A

dd
re

ss
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 C
it

y 
&

 Z
ip

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 C

ir
cu

it
   

   
   

   
   

   
 U

.S
. C

en
su

s 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Te

le
ph

on
e 

Pe
rr

y 
   

   
  

K
im

be
rly

 J.
 K

el
le

rm
an

C
ou

rth
ou

se
 S

qu
ar

e,
 B

ox
 2

19
Pi

nc
kn

ey
vi

lle
62

27
4-

02
19

20
22

,2
64

61
8/

35
7-

67
26

 
Pi

at
t  

   
   

 
C

ha
rle

s A
. B

ar
re

10
1 

W
. W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
St

re
et

M
on

tic
el

lo
  6

18
56

-0
28

8
6

16
,6

75
21

7/
76

2-
49

66
 

Pi
ke

D
eb

bi
e 

D
ug

an
10

0 
Ea

st
 W

as
hi

ng
to

n
Pi

tts
fie

ld
  6

23
63

-1
49

7
8

16
,3

98
21

7/
28

5-
66

12
 

Po
pe

   
   

   
 

Se
an

 G
oi

ns
M

ai
n 

St
re

et
, B

ox
 4

38
G

ol
co

nd
a 

 6
29

38
-0

50
2

1
4,

37
0

61
8/

68
3-

39
41

 
Pu

la
sk

i  
   

  
C

in
dy

 K
en

ne
dy

50
0 

Ill
in

oi
s A

ve
, R

oo
m

 C
M

ou
nd

 C
ity

  6
29

63
1

6,
04

6
61

8/
74

8-
93

00
 

Pu
tn

am
   

   
  

C
at

hy
 J.

 O
liv

er
i

12
0 

N
or

th
 4

th
 S

tre
et

H
en

ne
pi

n 
 6

13
27

-0
20

7
10

5,
96

8
81

5/
92

5-
70

16
 

R
an

do
lp

h 
   

  
B

ar
ba

ra
 L

. B
ro

w
n

#1
 T

ay
lo

r S
tre

et
, R

m
. 3

02
C

he
st

er
  6

22
33

-0
32

9
20

33
,3

61
61

8/
82

6-
31

16
 

R
ic

hl
an

d 
   

  
Sa

nd
y 

Fr
an

kl
in

10
3 

W
es

t M
ai

n 
St

re
et

 #
21

O
ln

ey
  6

24
50

-2
17

0
2

16
,2

30
61

8/
39

2-
21

51
 

R
oc

k 
Is

la
nd

   
Li

sa
 L

. B
ie

rm
an

21
0 

15
th

 S
t. 

B
ox

 5
23

0
R

oc
k 

Is
la

nd
61

20
1-

52
30

14
14

7,
55

6
30

9/
78

6-
44

51
 

St
. C

la
ir 

   
 

K
ah

al
ah

 D
ix

on
10

 P
ub

lic
 S

qu
ar

e
B

el
le

vi
lle

  6
22

20
-1

62
3

20
27

0,
25

9
61

8/
27

7-
68

32
 

Sa
lin

e 
   

   
 

R
an

dy
 N

yb
er

g
10

 E
as

t P
op

la
r S

tre
et

H
ar

ris
bu

rg
  6

29
46

-1
55

3
1

24
,9

81
61

8/
25

3-
50

96
 

Sa
ng

am
on

   
   

A
nt

ho
ny

 P
. L

ib
ri

20
0 

So
ut

h 
9t

h 
St

re
et

, R
m

. 4
05

Sp
rin

gf
ie

ld
 6

27
01

-1
29

9
7

19
8,

84
4

21
7/

75
3-

66
74

 
Sc

hu
yl

er
   

   
El

ai
ne

 A
. B

oy
d

La
fa

ye
tte

 &
 C

on
gr

es
s,

B
ox

 8
0

R
us

hv
ill

e 
 6

26
81

-0
08

0
8

7,
47

9
21

7/
32

2-
46

33
 

Sc
ot

t  
   

   
 

R
eb

ec
ca

 S
. C

as
tle

be
rr

y
35

 E
as

t M
ar

ke
t S

tre
et

.
W

in
ch

es
te

r  
62

69
4-

12
16

7
5,

27
1

21
7/

74
2-

52
17

 
Sh

el
by

   
   

  
Su

sa
n 

A
rth

ur
P.

O
. B

ox
 4

69
Sh

el
by

vi
lle

62
56

5-
04

69
4

22
,2

12
21

7/
77

4-
42

12
 

St
ar

k 
   

   
  

M
ar

ia
n 

E.
 P

ur
ts

ch
er

13
0 

M
ai

n 
St

re
et

, B
ox

 4
26

To
ul

on
  6

14
83

-0
42

6
10

5,
66

7
30

9/
28

6-
59

41
 

St
ep

he
ns

on
   

 
B

on
ni

e 
K

. C
ur

ra
n

15
 N

or
th

 G
al

en
a 

St
re

et
Fr

ee
po

rt 
 6

10
32

-0
78

5
15

47
,5

63
81

5/
23

5-
82

66
 

Ta
ze

w
el

l  
   

 
Pa

m
 J.

 G
ar

dn
er

34
2 

C
ou

rt
St

re
et

Pe
ki

n 
 6

15
54

10
13

5,
66

1
30

9/
47

7-
22

14
 

U
ni

on
   

   
   

Lo
rr

ai
ne

 M
or

el
an

d
30

9 
W

. M
ar

ke
t S

t.,
 R

m
 1

01
Jo

ne
sb

or
o 

 6
29

52
1

17
,7

08
61

8/
83

3-
59

13
 

V
er

m
ili

on
   

  
D

en
ni

s R
. G

ar
dn

er
7 

N
or

th
 V

er
m

ili
on

 S
t

D
an

vi
lle

  6
18

32
-5

80
6

5
81

,5
09

21
7/

55
4-

77
30

 
W

ab
as

h 
   

   
 

A
ng

el
a 

K
. C

ru
m

40
1 

M
ar

ke
t, 

B
ox

 9
97

M
t. 

C
ar

m
el

  6
28

63
2

11
,8

34
61

8/
26

2-
53

62
 

W
ar

re
n 

   
   

 
D

en
is

e 
L.

Sc
hr

ec
k

10
0 

W
es

t B
ro

ad
w

ay
M

on
m

ou
th

  6
14

62
-1

79
5

9
17

,8
18

30
9/

73
4-

51
79

 
W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
   

C
yn

th
ia

 B
ar

cz
ew

sk
i

10
1 

E.
 S

t. 
Lo

ui
s S

tre
et

N
as

hv
ill

e 
 6

22
63

-1
10

0
20

14
,5

33
61

8/
32

7-
48

00
 

W
ay

ne
   

   
   

Sh
ar

on
 L

. G
ua

ld
on

i
30

7 
Ea

st
 M

ai
n 

St
., 

B
ox

 9
6

Fa
irf

ie
ld

  6
28

37
-0

09
6

2
16

,6
51

61
8/

84
2-

76
84

 
W

hi
te

   
   

   
El

le
n 

I. 
Pe

tti
jo

hn
30

1 
Ea

st
 M

ai
n 

St
., 

B
ox

 3
10

C
ar

m
i  

62
82

1-
03

10
2

14
,6

63
61

8/
38

2-
23

21
 

W
hi

te
si

de
   

  
Su

sa
n 

E.
 O

tte
ns

20
0 

Ea
st

 K
no

x 
St

re
et

M
or

ris
on

  6
12

70
-2

81
9

14
58

,3
88

81
5/

77
2-

51
88

 
W

ill
Pa

m
el

a 
J. 

M
cG

ui
re

14
 W

.J
ef

fe
rs

on
 S

t, 
Su

ite
 2

12
Jo

lie
t  

60
43

2-
43

99
12

68
1,

54
5

81
5/

72
7-

85
85

 
W

ill
ia

m
so

n 
   

St
ua

rt 
H

al
l

20
0 

W
es

t J
ef

fe
rs

on
M

ar
io

n 
 6

29
59

-2
49

4
1

66
,6

22
61

8/
99

7-
13

01
 

W
in

ne
ba

go
   

  
To

m
 K

le
in

40
0 

W
es

t S
ta

te
 S

tre
et

R
oc

kf
or

d 
 6

11
01

-1
22

1
17

29
3,

99
3

81
5/

98
7-

54
64

 
W

oo
df

or
d 

   
  

C
ar

ol
 J.

 N
ew

ts
on

11
5 

N
or

th
 M

ai
n 

St
., 

B
ox

 2
84

Eu
re

ka
  6

15
30

-0
28

4
11

38
,8

61
30

9/
46

7-
33

12
 

   
   

   
   

   
  2

01
1 

Es
t.

 



8

DEFINITION OF CASE CATEGORIES
Effective January 1, 1996

Civil and Juvenile Case Categories

AD	 An Adoption case number shall be assigned to every 
adoption case.

AR	 An Arbitration case number shall be assigned to every 
arbitration-eligible case at the time it is filed. NOTE: This 
case category shall be used only by counties that have initiated 
Mandatory Arbitration as defined by Supreme Court Rules 86 
through 95.

CH	 A Chancery case number shall be assigned to a complaint 
for equitable relief in matters such as foreclosures, trusts, and title 
to real property. 

D	 A Dissolution case number shall be assigned to a complaint 
for dissolution of marriage, annulment, or separate maintenance.

ED	 An Eminent Domain case number shall be assigned to 
proceedings involving compensation to an owner for property 
taken for public use.

F	 A Family case number shall be assigned to a variety 
of matters including proceedings to establish the parent-child 
relationship, notice to putative fathers, and certain actions relating 
to child support. NOTE: Petitions for orders of protection filed as 
separate cases are filed under the OP category.

J	 A  Juvenile case number shall be assigned to any proceeding 
initiated under the Juvenile Court Act of 1987 (705 ILCS 405/1-1 
et seq.) except those defined by the JA and JD categories below.

JA	 A Juvenile Abuse and Neglect case number shall be 
assigned to all cases involving a neglected or abused minor as 
defined by the Juvenile Court Act of 1987 (705 ILCS 405/2-3(1) 
and (2)).

JD	 A Juvenile Delinquency case number shall be assigned to 
all cases involving a delinquent minor as defined by the Juvenile 
Court Act of 1987 (705 ILCS 405/5-105). 

L	 A Law case number shall be assigned to tort, contract, and 
a variety of other actions in which the damages sought are greater 
than $50,000.

LM	 A Law Magistrate case number shall be assigned to tort, 
contract, and a variety of other actions in which the damages 
sought are $50,000 or less.

MC	 Each Municipal Corporation shall have one permanent 
case number and file folder for routine matters to be considered 
by the court. This file will contain such matters as organization, 
appointment of officers, approval of bonds, and routine orders 
confirming annexation.

MH	 A Mental Health case number shall be assigned to 
proceedings involving commitment, discharge, or restoration to 
legal status.

MR	 A Miscellaneous Remedy case number shall be assigned to 
complaints seeking review of administrative decisions (other than 
of a tax commission) and a variety of other actions that include 
change of name, habeas corpus, and extradition.

OP	 An Order of Protection case number shall be assigned to 
any petition for an order of protection or civil no contact order 
that is filed separately from an existing case. NOTE: If it is the 
practice of a county or circuit not to file orders of protection in 
existing criminal or civil cases, that practice may be continued 
and all petitions for orders of protection should be given an OP 
number.

P	 A Probate case number shall be assigned to estates of 
decedents and guardianship matters.

SC	 A Small Claim case number shall be assigned to “... a civil 
action based on either tort or contract for money not in excess of 
$10,000, exclusive of interest and costs, or for the collection of 
taxes not in excess of that amount” (Supreme Court Rule 281). 

TX	 A Tax case number shall be assigned to the annual tax sale 
and a variety of other actions relating to the collection of taxes.  
Petitions for tax deeds and objections are part of the annual tax 
sale proceeding and will be assigned sub-numbers of the annual 
tax sale case number.

Criminal, DUI, Traffic, Ordinance, and Conservation Case 
Categories

CF	 A Felony case number shall be assigned when a complaint, 
information or indictment is filed in which at least one count 
charges a felony.

CM	 A Misdemeanor case number shall be assigned when a case 
is filed in which the most serious charge carries a penalty of less 
than one year imprisonment.

CV	 A Conservation case number shall be assigned to any case 
defined by Supreme Court Rule 501(c).

DT	 A Driving Under the Influence case number shall be 
assigned to any case charging a violation of a statute, ordinance, 
or regulation governing driving under the influence of alcohol, 
other drug, or combination thereof.

OV	 An Ordinance Violation case number shall be assigned 
to any case in which violation of a local ordinance is charged. 
However, violation of a traffic ordinance as defined by Supreme 
Court Rule 501(f) shall be given a TR or DT number, as 
appropriate.

TR	 A Traffic case number shall be assigned to any case defined 
by Supreme Court Rule 501(f), except DUI cases. Note that a 
violation of a traffic ordinance as defined by Rule 501(f) is given 
a TR number.

CIRCuIt CouRts of IllInoIs 
fIVe-YeAR tRends 

 

Total Caseload 

 

Traffic Cases* 

 
                          *Excluding parking tickets and DUI 

Civil Cases 

 

3,380,512 

3,757,112 

4,035,137 

4,220,121 

4,455,546 

3,416,597 

3,817,690 

4,071,235 

4,239,358 

4,361,424 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

2,137,730 

2,387,413 

2,612,037 

2,780,850 

2,958,329 

2,142,822 

2,450,058 

2,640,608 

2,799,764 

2,895,614 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

704,012 

791,412 

779,692 

753,569 

773,204 

734,702 

777,620 

776,953 

750,484 

732,016 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 
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CIRCuIt CouRts of IllInoIs 
fIVe YeAR-tRends 

 
 

Felony 

 
 
 
 

Juvenile 

 
 
 

 
Dissolution of Marriage 

 
 
 
 

Chancery 

 

80,775 

81,488 

86,057 

90,466 

93,183 

80,617 

82,178 

90,131 

91,307 

94,917 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

29,991 

30,602 

29,935 

28,834 

27,131 

25,011 

24,581 

24,655 

25,143 

27,148 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

58,569 

60,826 

57,178 

56,912 

58,697 

59,646 

59,795 

56,694 

57,400 

59,074 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

90,268 

110,910 

100,411 

93,334 

74,101 

76,007 

84,264 

89,288 

69,617 

60,710 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

CIRCuIt CouRts of IllInoIs 
fIVe YeAR-tRends 

 
All law Cases 

 
 
 

Law Cases $50,000 and Less 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Law Cases Over $50,000

 
 
 

 

 

240,483 

280,442 

282,678 

278,780 

308,296 

283,058 

299,936 

289,155 

306,329 

287,686 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

207,932 

246,828 

247,177 

245,382 

275,970 

245,660 

263,463 

252,875 

272,104 

252,138 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 

32,551 

33,614 

35,501 

33,398 

32,326 

37,398 

36,473 

36,280 

34,225 

35,548 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

Disposed 

Filed 
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